HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 177

By COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES

May 26

1 On page 3 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 8, after "breviations" insert ", including the title 2 'social worker,".

3 Delete lines 18 through 20 and insert:

4 "(1) Licensed or certified by the State of Oregon to provide mental health services, provided that 5 the person is acting within the lawful scope of practice for the person's license or certification and 6 does not represent that the person is a regulated social worker;

7 "(2) Certified to provide alcohol and drug abuse prevention services, intervention services and 8 treatment in compliance with rules adopted by the Director of Human Services under ORS 409.410 9 (2)(f) and 409.420 (1), provided that the person is acting within the lawful scope of practice for the 10 person's certification and does not represent that the person is a regulated social worker;

"(3) Employed by or contracting with an entity that is certified or licensed by the State of Oregon under ORS 430.610 to 430.695 to provide mental health treatment or addiction services, provided that the person is practicing within the lawful scope of the person's employment or contract;".

15 In line 21, delete "(2)" and insert "(4)".

In line 22, after "a" delete the rest of the line and delete line 23 and insert "regulated social worker; or".

18 In line 24, delete "(3)" and insert "(5)".

19 On page 7, after line 12, insert:

20 "<u>SECTION 12b.</u> Subject to the provisions of ORS chapter 183 relating to a contested case,
21 the State Board of Licensed Social Workers may impose a civil penalty of up to \$3,000 upon
22 proof that a person who is not a regulated social worker has:

"(1) Represented that the person is a regulated social worker; or

"(2) Used the title 'social worker' or any title, words or abbreviations that indicate that
the person has an authorization to practice regulated social work in violation of ORS
675.520.".

27 On page 8, after line 44, insert:

28 "(c) The board requests the information as part of an investigation or proceeding;".

29 In line 45, delete "(c)" and insert "(d)".

30 On page 9, line 2, delete "(d)" and insert "(e)".

- 31 In line 3, delete "(e)" and insert "(f)".
- 32 In line 5, delete "(f)" and insert "(g)".
- 33 On page 42, line 33, delete "and 12a" and insert ", 12a and 12b".
- 34

23